
First published in the Government *Gazette*, Electronic Edition, on 29th April 2016 at 5:00 pm.

No. S 191

**CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND ACT
(CHAPTER 36)**

**CENTRAL PROVIDENT FUND (AMENDMENT)
REGULATIONS 2016**

In exercise of the powers conferred by section 77(1) of the Central Provident Fund Act, the Minister for Manpower, after consulting with the Central Provident Fund Board, makes the following Regulations:

Citation and commencement

1. These Regulations are the Central Provident Fund (Amendment) Regulations 2016 and come into operation on 1 May 2016.

Amendment of regulation 7

2. Regulation 7(2A) of the Central Provident Fund Regulations (Rg 15) (called in these Regulations the principal Regulations) is amended by deleting sub-paragraph (a) and substituting the following sub-paragraph:

“(a) any amount has been authorised to be paid out of the Fund to any person under section 74, 75, 75A, 75B, 75C or 75D of the Act; and”.

Deletion of regulation 8

3. Regulation 8 of the principal Regulations is deleted.

Amendment of regulation 10

4. Regulation 10 of the principal Regulations is amended —

(a) by deleting the word “The” in paragraph (1) and substituting the words “For the purposes of section 13(7A)(a) of the Act, the”; and

- (b) by deleting the word “Where” in paragraph (2) and substituting the words “For the purposes of section 13(7B)(a) of the Act, where”.

Amendment of regulation 11

5. Regulation 11 of the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting the word “Where” in paragraph (1) and substituting the words “For the purposes of section 13(7A)(b) of the Act, where”;
- (b) by deleting the words “under sub-paragraph (a)” in paragraphs (1) and (2) and substituting in each case the words “in sub-paragraph (a)”;
- (c) by deleting the word “Where” in paragraph (2) and substituting the words “For the purposes of section 13(7B)(b) of the Act, where”.

Amendment of regulation 12

6. Regulation 12 of the principal Regulations is amended —

- (a) by deleting sub-paragraphs (a) and (b) of paragraph (1) and substituting the following sub-paragraphs:
 - “(a) any amount has been transferred —
 - (i) to the ordinary account of a member under section 13(7A)(a) of the Act; or
 - (ii) to the general moneys of the Fund under section 13(7B)(a) of the Act; and
 - (b) the Board is satisfied that —
 - (i) any of the conditions in regulation 9(1) for such transfer has not been met; or
 - (ii) the member was still alive at the time of the transfer,”;
- (b) by deleting the words “regulation 10(1)” in paragraph (2)(a) and substituting the words “section 13(7A)(a) of the Act”;